

No. 141, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.

—————◆—————
On Motion To Dismiss
—————◆—————

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CITY OF EL PASO,
TEXAS IN OPPOSITION TO NEW MEXICO'S
MOTION TO DISMISS TEXAS' COMPLAINT
AND THE UNITED STATES' COMPLAINT
IN INTERVENTION**

—————◆—————

DOUGLAS G. CAROOM*
SUSAN M. MAXWELL
BICKERSTAFF HEATH
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP
3711 S. MoPac Expressway
Building One, Suite 300
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 472-8021
dcaroom@bickerstaff.com

**Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of El Paso*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Supplemental Statement.....	3
I. A Problem of New Mexico’s Creation	3
A. Notable History of New Mexico’s Policy and Practice in the Lower Rio Grande....	3
B. History of New Mexico Public Officials’ Concerns Regarding Rio Grande Com- pact Noncompliance	10
II. Limitations of New Mexico Proceedings as Protection for Texas’ Compact Interests.....	18
A. Priority Call by the United States	18
B. Lower Rio Grande Adjudication	20
Summary of Argument	22
Argument.....	23
I. New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss Side-Steps Texas’ Actual Complaint.....	23
A. Basis for Texas’ Compact Claim	23
B. No “Federalization” of State Water Rights and Administration.....	26
II. New Mexico’s Motion to Dismiss Ignores the Prior Acknowledgment of New Mexico Officials of a Compact Obligation to Project Integrity	28
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>City of Albuquerque v. Reynolds</i> , 379 P.2d 73 (N.M. 1962).....	18
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	8, 29, 30
<i>Elephant Butte Irr. Dist. v. Regents of N.M. State Univ.</i> , 115 N.M. 229 (Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	27
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	25
<i>New Mexico v. United States</i> , No. 11-CV-0691 (D.N.M. filed Aug. 8, 2011)	31
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983)	24
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. D’Antonio</i> , 289 P.3d 1232 (N.M. 2012).....	15

STATUTES

Act of February 25, 1920, 31 Stat. 451	26
Pecos River Compact of 1949, 63 Stat. 159	24
Rio Grande Compact, Act of May 31, 1939, ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785.....	<i>passim</i>
Reclamation Act § 8, 43 U.S.C. § 383.....	27
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666	28
NMSA §§ 72-1-1 to -12 (1978)	18
NMSA § 72-2-9.1 (1978)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
NMSA § 72-2-9.1.A (1978)	14
NMSA § 72-12-20 (1978)	4
 RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3, 22, 23
S. Ct. R. 17.2	3
S. Ct. R. 32.3	5
S. Ct. R. 37.4	1
 OTHER	
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, Order Declaring the Rio Grande Underground Water Basin (Nov. 29, 1956)	5
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, Memorandum, Subject: Declaration of the Rio Grande Underground Water Basin (Nov. 29, 1956)	5, 6
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, Special Order No. 126-A, In the Matter of State Engineer Special Order No. 126 De- claring the Lower Rio Grande Underground Water Basin in Doña Ana County (effective Oct. 22, 1980)	7, 8, 9
New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, Memo- randum, Subject: Lower Rio Grande (Sept. 10, 1980)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Office of the State Engineer, Memorandum (from E. Fuchs, Lower Rio Grande Basin Supervisor, to John R. D’Antonio, State Engineer), Emergency Application for Permit for Supplemental Wells (May 15, 2003)	9, 10, 12, 13, 29
John D’Antonio, PE, New Mexico State Engineer, <i>Tools for a New Era in Water Management</i> (PowerPoint presentation before the Lower Rio Grande Water Users Association, Aug. 19, 2005)	14, 15, 28
Peggy Barroll, Hydrologist, New Mexico Office of the State Engineer, <i>Tools for a New Era in Water Management</i> (PowerPoint presentation before the Lower Rio Grande Water Users Association, Aug. 19, 2005).....	10, 16, 17, 29
Subfile Order, <i>State of New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV-96-888, Subfile No. LRN-28-011-0078-A (Aug. 31, 2005)	21
Offer of Judgment, <i>State of New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV 96-888, SS-97-104 (Mar. 9, 2007).....	21
Order, <i>State of New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV-96-888, SS-97-104 (Aug. 16, 2012)	19, 20
Order, <i>State of New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.</i> , No. CV-96-888, SS-97-104 (Feb. 17, 2014).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Defendant EBID’s Response to Joint Motion to Stay Proceedings and Brief in Support, *State of New Mexico v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.*, No. CV-96-888, SS-97-104 (May 15, 2014)19, 20

http://www.epwu.org/water/water_resources.html.....2
